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BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
PORTION OF THE NE/4 OF THE NW/4 OF
SEC. 3, T24N, R5E, W.M.
BELLEVUE, KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
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Narrative

Proposal Name Bellevue Connector East Lot Variance
Proposal Address 803 140" Ave SE
Proposal lot # 0324059087

Proposal Description |Land Use Code Variance to:

1. Reduce the required 30’ Lake Hills Connector front setback to 10’

2. Reduce the required 30’ 140™ Ave SE front setback to 10’

3. Increase the 15’ undersized lot maximum building height to 23' 3-34"

Applicant David Hall

Planner Drew Folsom

1 Introduction

The applicant presents a legally created non-conforming lot, the proposed project, the kinds of
variances needed for construction and the reasons why those variances are needed. It explores
comparable homes to demonstrate that this request is not without precedent and, finally, discusses how
this variance fits within City of Bellevue’s Decision Criteria.

2  Site Description and Context

This quadrilateral shaped, legal, non-conforming lot of record per the City of Bellevue sits on the
corner of 140th Ave SE and Lake Hills Connector.

The lot was originally platted with King County prior to Lake Hills Connector (LHC) being built. This
lot was cut down to its present odd shape and small size in the 1950’s so that LHC could be built.

Being a corner lot, it is required to maintain 30’ setbacks on two of its four property lines. At 5,560
square feet it is 28% of the minimum lot size for the R-1.8 zoning district. Consequently, it is subject to
a 15’ maximum building height restriction calculated per Land Use Code (LUC) Section 20.20.070.B
as follows:

Building Height =2 x Cx H

C = The ratio of potential building area (lot less the area of the lot'’s minimum setback
requirements) to total lot area

H = the general height requirement otherwise applicable to the lot

(In no event shall the building height imposed be less than 15 ft.)




Figure 1: Overhead View



i

City's stairs and walkway. Subject Parcel.

F iéure 3: North side of Lake Hills Connector, just west of 140th Ave SE, facing South



3 Neighborhood Description and Trends

3.1 House Size & Configuration Statistics

Houses in the neighborhood are very large and almost exclusively 2 stories.

The following observations in Table 1: House Size & Configuration Statistics are based on the data in
Table 4: House data for all 97 homes zoned R-1.8 within 1/4 mile of subject lot in the 8 Appendix.

Table 1: House Size & Configuration Statistics

Average size of all 40 homes built this millennium

4,140 square feet

Average size of all 20 homes built within the last 10 years

4,448 square feet

Average size of all 10 homes built within the last 5 years

4,649 square feet

Average size of 3 largest homes

5,443 square feet

Number of homes built since 2009

25

Number of 2-story homes built since 2009

23

Number of 1-story homes built since 2009

1

3.2 House Size Trends

The trend in neighborhood house sizes is rising strongly, as seen in Figure 4: House sizes trending up.
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Several factors contribute to this growing house size trend that aren’t likely to abate anytime soon.

First, the local tech industry is expanding over the long term. According to Geekwire!, “Amazon
expects to ultimately have as many as 25,000 workers in its Bellevue offices”. And Google recently
announced? “plans to invest approximately $9.5 billion in [its] U.S. offices and data centers in 2022,
specifically mentioning Kirkland and Seattle.

Second, the need for dedicated working space in the home is growing due to companies allowing
remote work as a permanent policy>.

Third, many foreign-born technology workers enjoy hosting parents / family from their home country
for extended stays and, accordingly, prefer extra living space to accommodate their guests.

For these reasons, new construction should size larger in anticipation of this trend continuing so that
the home matches the character of the neighborhood now and in the future.

4 Project Description
The proposed project is a Single Family Residence with 2 above-grade stories having roof footprint of

1,961 square feet providing 4,787 square feet of living space.

This size represents a good compromise between the lot’s constraints and the neighborhood’s
predominantly very large homes. And with the well entrenched trend of growing house sizes, this house
should fit well for many years to come.

A 2-story configuration is optimal for two reasons. First, it is nearly ubiquitous in the vicinity. And
second, it is the best configuration to balance setback and height sensitivities while still achieving a
house size that fits well in the neighborhood.

The proposed residence conforms to side and rear setbacks.

5 Variance

The owner was not involved in the creation of any of the circumstances creating the lot’s various non-
conformities. Accordingly, the applicant requests variance approvals outlined in 7able 2: Requested
Variance.

Table 2: Requested Variance

Variance From To
Max Building Height 15 23' 334"
Lake Hills Connector front setback 30° 10°
140TH AVE SE front setback 30° 10°

'https://www.geekwire.com/202 1/amazons-second-chance-bellevue-gives-tech-giant-an-opportunity-to-reshape-its-regional-
legacy/

*https://blog.google/inside-google/company-announcements/investing-america-2022/

3Seattle Times, October 11, 2021, Amazon will allow many employees to work remotely, indefinitely


https://www.geekwire.com/2021/amazons-second-chance-bellevue-gives-tech-giant-an-opportunity-to-reshape-its-regional-legacy/
https://www.geekwire.com/2021/amazons-second-chance-bellevue-gives-tech-giant-an-opportunity-to-reshape-its-regional-legacy/
https://blog.google/inside-google/company-announcements/investing-america-2022/
https://www.seattletimes.com/business/amazon/amazon-will-allow-many-employees-to-work-remotely-indefinitely/

5.1 Comparable Homes

Two of the following properties used in this comparison are not within the subject property’s R-1.8
zone because it is difficult to find lots of a similar size and shape within this zone.

Table 3: Comparable Homes

Address Parcel Zone
4839 LAKEHURST LN 4134300020 R-4
4003 177TH AVE SE 8043700030 R-5
2435 KILLARNEY WAY 0824059257 R-1.8

5.2 Decision Criteria
5.2.1 Necessary

This variance is necessary because of special circumstances relating to the size, shape, topography,
location and surroundings of the subject property to provide it with the use rights and privileges
permitted to other properties in the vicinity and in the land use district of the subject property.

Strict compliance with City of Bellevue land use code would prevent all reasonable use of the lot.

This variance is necessary in order to construct a home large enough to fit with the character and trends
of the neighborhood as discussed in 4Neighborhood Description and Trends.

At 4,787 square feet of living space, the proposed project is very close to the 4,649 square foot average
size of all neighborhood homes built within the last 5 years (See section 45 Table 1. House Size &
Configuration Statistics).

5.2.1.1 Max Building Height

There are several reasons that the building’s maximum 15 height limitation (See /Site Description and
Context) needs to be raised.

First, it would force a single story home, which is clearly out of favor. Since 2009 only one single story
home has been built (See section 4’s Table 1: House Size & Configuration Statistics).

Second, since the lot is only 5,560 square feet, in order to achieve a reasonable size a single story home
would have to be constructed nearly to the lot’s borders, in severe violation of setback code.

Raising the height limitation to 23' 3-%4" is necessary to enable a 2-story home which in turn allows
reasonable building setbacks while still achieving the overall 4,787 square foot size needed.

5.2.1.2 Front Building Setbacks

As a corner lot, the subject property has two 30’ front setbacks which, combined, consume
approximately 83% of the lot’s total area.

Reducing the front setback to 10’ along Lake Hills Connector is necessary because it allows the
building envelope to shift northward, honoring the 7.5’ side setback on the lot’s southern border. This
keeps the new building farthest away from the southern neighbor (809 140™ Ave SE) whose house is
already close to the shared property line.



Reducing the front setback to 10 along 140™ Ave SE allows the building envelope to shift eastward
which is necessary to allow room for the access driveway that will be shared with parcel # 0324059047
to the west. This 10’ setback will keep the new building well back from the pedestrian walkway and
stairs to the East (See Figure 3: North side of Lake Hills Connector, just west of 140th Ave SE, facing
South).

5.2.2 No Special Privilege

This variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitation upon uses
of other properties in the vicinity and land use district of the subject property.

5.2.2.1 Max Building Height

Like the subject property, both 4003 177TH AVE SE and 4839 LAKEHURST LN are less than 70% of
the minimum lot area and, thus, subject to the height restrictions of 20.20.070.B.

4003 177TH was subject to a maximum height of 15 feet but a variance was approved for a maximum
height of 33.4 feet. 4839 LAKEHURST had a variance approved for a maximum height of 30.4 feet.

The approved maximum height variances of these comparables are 41% and 28% higher, respectively,
than the 23' 3-%4" maximum height proposed by the present applicant.

Thus, no special privilege would be granted by raising the applicant’s maximum building height to 23'
32",

5.2.2.2 Front Building Setbacks

The LAKEHURST LN and 177TH AVE SE properties are setback from a public right of way while the
KILLARNEY WAY property is setback from a private access.

The applicant’s requested front setback variance from 30’ to 10’ along Lake Hills Connector is
consistent with the front setbacks maintained by each of the three comparison homes, all of which
maintain front setbacks less than or equal to 5°.

Thus, no special privilege would be granted by reducing the applicant’s front setbacks to 10°.

5.2.3 No Material Detriment

The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the
property or improvements in the vicinity and land use district in which the subject property is located.

The subject lot only has a single adjacent neighbor home, located at 809 140TH AVE SE. This home is
a 1,180 square foot, single story constructed in 1942. It has no windows on its north side so it will have
no views from inside of the new proposed home on the subject lot. Construction of the proposed new
home will likely provide a favorable deadening of ambient Lake Hills Connector traffic noise for this
neighbor’s home. The variance will cause no detriment to the use of either adjacent roads and will
provide for cars to be parked on the subject property out of the public right-of-way.

5.24 Consistent with Comprehensive Plan

Nothing about the planned development nor variances are inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan.



6 Conclusion

This narrative presents a highly constrained, legal, non-conforming lot and the variances needed to
build a home that will fit well in the vicinity for many years to come. The applicant requests the City of
Bellevue approve this variance without reservation.

7  Appendix

Table 4: House data for all 97 homes zoned R-1.8 within 1/4 mile of subject lot
Parcel Year Built |Stories Size (square feet)
3425059091 1918 1 2,610
3425059173 1928 2 2,790
3425059037 1931 1 2,620
3425059046 1935 1 1,870
0324059045 1942 1 1,180
3425059042 1942 1.5 2,300
3425059160 1942 1.5 2,280
3425059175 1942 2 3,530
3425059157 1943 1 3,320
3425059044 1946 1 3,960
2077700004 1947 1 2,000
3425059067 1947 1 2,000
2077700071 1950 1 3,570
2077700010 1951 1 2,100
3425059053 1952 2 1,830
2077700032 1954 1 1,640
2077700007 1957 1 2,030
3425059058 1957 1 2,830
2077700050 1958 1 3,110
3425059148 1958 1 2,740
3425059045 1959 1 1,540
2077700035 1962 1 1,200
2077700036 1962 1 2,650
2077700037 1962 1 1,560
3425059164 1963 2 2,750
3425059183 1965 2 4,000
2077700076 1968 1 1,680
3425059201 1974 1.5 2,940
3425059063 1976 2 2,730
2077700005 1977 1 1,160
3425059017 1977 2 2,670
3425059050 1977 2 2,610
3425059191 1977 1 1,250
3425059216 1977 1 2,340
3425059217 1977 1 2,520
3425059218 1977 1 2,860
2077700006 1978 2 2,820
3425059068 1978 1 2,540




3425059214 1978 1 1,940
3425059227 1980 2 4,090
3425059228 1980 2 2,750
2077700077 1981 1 1,770
2077700047 1982 2 2,130
3425059055 1982 2 3,090
3425059229 1982 1.5 2,350
2077700052 1986 2 2,470
2077700042 1987 2.5 2,330
3425059126 1987 2 2,640
2077700043 1988 2 2,210
3425059060 1990 2 2,570
3425059242 1992 2 3,310
2077700046 1998 1 2,030
3425059265 1998 2 3,210
3425059176 1999 1 4,100
3425059264 1999 1 3,000
3425059266 1999 2 5,070
3425059267 1999 1 3,210
2077700082 2001 2 3,480
2077700084 2001 2 3,930
3425059279 2002 2 3,540
3425059034 2003 1 2,520
3425059057 2003 2 4,560
2077700041 2004 1 1,970
3425059290 2005 2 4,210
3425059291 2005 2 4,220
2077700070 2007 1 3,910
3425059048 2007 2 4,530
3425059294 2007 2 4,350
2077700045 2008 1 1,810
3425059036 2008 2 4,540
3425059051 2008 2 4,520
3425059286 2008 2 4,690
3425059287 2009 2 5,540
2077700030 2010 2 3,400
2077700031 2010 2 3,510
2077700025 2011 2 4,550
3425059285 2011 2 2,860
2077700080 2012 2 3,080
2077700058 2013 2 3,740
2077700065 2013 2 4,180
2077700055 2014 2 5,290
2077700057 2014 2 4,440
2077700060 2014 2 4,420
2077700062 2014 2 4,480
3425059069 2014 3 3,330
3425059185 2014 2 5,370




3425059066 2015 2 4,140
2077700056 2016 2 4,850
2077700008 2018 2 4,130
3425059052 2018 2 5,070
3425059215 2018 2 5,190
3425059054 2019 1 3,600
3425059031 2020 2 3,760
3425059043 2020 2 5,040
3425059196 2020 2 4,400
2077700075 2021 2 5,420
3425059305 2021 2 5,030
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